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METALLURGICAL CORPORATION OF CHINA LTD.*
BRIEFING ON THE NEWLY SIGNED CONTRACTS FROM
JANUARY TO NOVEMBER IN 2018

The board of directors and all directors of Metallurgical Corporation of China Ltd.*
(the “Company”) warrant that the contents of this announcement do not contain any
misrepresentation, misleading statement or material omission, and accept several and
joint responsibilities for the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the contents of
this announcement.

The value of newly signed contracts of the Company from January to November in
2018 amounted to RMB556.34 billion, representing an increase of 11.4% from the
same period of last year, among which, the value of newly signed overseas contracts
amounted to RMB25.57 billion.

In November, newly signed individual material engineering and construction contracts

of the Company with value of more than RMBS500 million are set out as follows:

Unit: RMB’00 million

Party to the Contractual
No. Contract Name of Project Amount
1 China Second Industrial Silicon of 280kt/a and Organic Silicon 29.8
Metallurgical of 400kt/a Project of Xinjiang Jingheyuan New
Group Material Co., Ltd. (T & & 1 I 57 A B A7 R
Corporation 7 F]280kt/a T. 3 1Y ~ 400kt/af & 1% 1H H )
Limited
2 Shanghai Baoye Construction Engineering of Culture and Sports 22.3
Group Corp., Center in Anyang City, Henan Province ({7 F§
Ltd. B E B SO D s TR
3 Metallurgical 14 Engineering Projects including Al Hanakya, 21.5
Corporation of Makkah Ranya for the Affordable Housing
China Ltd. Phase I Project of the Ministry of Housing of

Saudi Arabia (70 ¢ {1 & ¥ & B 5 — ] JH
H Al Hanakya, Makkah Ranya % 14 {f] T. £)



Party to the
No. Contract

4  China Huaye

Group Co., Ltd.

5 ACRE Coking
& Refractory
Engineering
Consulting
Corporation,
MCC

6 China MCC 17

Group Co., Ltd.

7  China First
Metallurgical

Group Co., Ltd.

8 China First
Metallurgical

Group Co., Ltd.

9 China First
Metallurgical

Group Co., Ltd.

Name of Project

Construction General Contracting Project for
Lanyuan, Juyuan and Zhuyuan of Chunhua
Qiushi Project in Handan City, Hebei Province
(I b 2 B T A 2 ACE JE OB AR
P11 e AR (1 TH H)

Coke Project with 4 Million Tonnes/Year of
Shanxi Meijin Huasheng Chemical New
Material Co., Ltd. (Ll P4 3¢ & =% &g b T8 #4
FHA BR 2 400 & Mg 4 2 AL TH H)

Construction Project of Zhongjian — Guangfu
Road in Kunming City, Yunnan Province (£

AR E-EEKEEX LREEA)

Artificial Intelligence Science and Technology
Park Project of Wuhan Economic Development
Zone (Hannan District) in Hubei Province
(Reconstruction and Expansion and Industrial
Upgrading for Minying Science and Technology
Industrial Park Zone 1 in Zhuanyang Street) (i
b A mOEE AL I B ok IR (R IR N TR R
B (T B RS BB Dk — EE&
W b R ITHIHH)

Comprehensive Renovation (Phase I) Project for
“Two Streams and One Bay” Safe Ecological
Water System in Nan’an City, Fujian Province
(f8 2 A MWW R — 8] %24 kK
AixaEin(—H8 LRE)

Integrated Subterranean Piping Engineering
Project of the Sino-French Wuhan Ecological
Demonstration C1ty in Hubei Province (# bt &

vk A s HI A A B TR

Contractual
Amount

20.0

18.4

16.5

16.3

13.9

13.5



No.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Party to the
Contract

China First
Metallurgical
Group Co., Ltd.

China First
Metallurgical
Group Co., Ltd.

Beijing MCC
Equipment
& Research
Corporation Ltd.

Zhong Ye
Chang Tian
International

Engineering Co.,

Ltd.

China Huaye
Group Co., Ltd.

MCC Capital
Engineering
& Research
Incorporation
Limited

Shanghai Baoye
Group Corp.,
Ltd.

Name of Project

2018 Urban Shantytown Renovation Project
(Resettlement Community of “Ru Yi1” in Xihuan
Road) in Jia County, Henan Province (i F§ &
A SR 20184 ik 7 M I oA A (Y BR T A0 A
ZE A ) IEH)

Construction Project of Integrated Subterranean
Piping System (Phase I) and Road Engineering
in Guigang City, Guangxi Province (J& 7§ &
Bl w8 S B (— ) &E g TR
A TAE)

Phase I Engineering for an Annual Output of
250,000 Tonnes High Precision Aluminum
Sheet for Transportation Use of Gansu Yigong
New Material Technology Co., Ltd. (H & %
TR o ORE B A BR A A AR EE 25 # ME
@M s EH — B TR

General Contracting Engineering for
2*#500 sq.m. of Sintering and Related Ancillary
Facilities of Iron and Steel Base Project in
Fangcheng Port, Guangxi Province (J& P4 B 3%
W G 8RR Hb T OH 2+500°F K BE &5 2 A B
Wil & i A8 K B AR )

Construction General Contracting Project for
Meiyuan of Chunhua Qiushi Project in Handan
City, Hebei Province (V] 4t & B ¥ 17 & #:
B TH B M E il T AR K IE H)

EPC General Contracting Project for
Renovation Project of Shanty Town (Phase I)
in Qinhuangxia Area, Lubei District, Tangshan
City, Hebei Province ({7 dt & f& 1l o7 #% dt
& Z= or T & A 7 I oo JH A (— #))
EPC 4 /& 1 JH H)

Hai Shang Yun Xi Centre Project in Shanghai
(Ll mimmE>ZHOEA)

Contractual

Amount

10.9

10.9

10.6

10.1

10.0

9.7

9.2



No.

17

18

19

20

21

Party to the
Contract

China MCC 5

Group Co., Ltd.

China MCC 20

Group Co., Ltd.

China
Metallurgical
Construction
Engineering

Group Co., Ltd.

China MCC 17

Group Co., Ltd.

CISDI Group
Corp. Ltd.

Name of Project

Projects of Newly Established Commercial
Properties, Art Museums and Ancillary
Facilities for 5 Groups in Maliuwan Village,
and 8 Groups in Baojiangqiao Village in Liuli
Township, Jinjiang District, Chengdu City,
Sichuan Province (V4 JI| & B¢ # 17 & 7L & B
35 A0 TR 0 9 RS A - ) VT AR R 8 AL BT 2 T
S B~ SRl B L B B R it JE H)

Hi-tech Park Standard Plant Phase II and
“Commercial Property” Project in Zunyi City,
Guizhou Province (& M & # 75 B & 4% I 12
WAL W KT e E I IH H)

Expressway Renovation and Expansion for
G352 Wuchuan Daojiao-Outang Section
in Wuchuan County, Zunyi City, Guizhou
Province (& N & & & 1 %5 )1l 82 G352 %5 JII
HAZBIEARKEESE LR

Standard Plant Construction Project for
Incubation of Widespread Entrepreneurship
and Innovation in High-tech Industry Park
of Fengxian Economic Development Zone in
Jiangsu Province (7L fif & & 85 &8 % B %% @
=R B I R 26 [ IR A B AL AR HE KBS
#ECTHH)

Iron Smelting for Upgrading and Renovation
Project of Vanadium-Titanium Comprehensive
Utilisation of Desheng in Sichuan Province ( /U
NS s S 8K & IR &5 & A T B ol i A
H B st T %)

Contractual
Amount

8.7

8.5

7.3

7.3

6.8



No.

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Party to the
Contract

Central Research
Institute of
Building and
Construction
Co., Ltd.

Shanghai Baoye
Group Corp.,
Ltd.

ACRE Coking
& Refractory
Engineering
Consulting

Corporation,
MCC

China MCC 5
Group Co., Ltd.

China MCC 5
Group Co., Ltd.

CISDI Group Corp.

Ltd.

China MCC 5
Group Co., Ltd.

Name of Project

Shared Ownership Residential Property Project
on Hexi Land Lots X90R1 and X90S1 in Beijing
Economic-Technological Development Area (13
works including 1# Residential Building and the
parking garage) (b 5T &8 % &2 7 B 4% [m i

79 [ X90R1 ~ X90S1 #b ¥ 3t 45 &= #E 1+ = JE
H (1#4F 2 48 % 1370 K 15 5 #)

Construction Project for Section 1 of Hefei
Innovation Park Phase III in Anhui Province (%
WAGEAHEXH =MHEH - EK
T e TIHH)

Equipment Supply Project for Tata Steel KPO
Phase II in India (EP B ¥% 3% 8 8k 2~ 7 KPO
st EIE A

Construction General Contracting Project for
Section 2 of Languang Jiang’ancheng Phase VII
in Chengdu City, Sichuan Province (P4 JI| & i
HHECILZMEHEAL —ERIE
it L A8 K B JH H )

EPC Project for Yibin International Convention
Centre Phase II in Sichuan Province (/U JI| &
HOE R MR L W TE H(EPC)EH)

General Contracting Project for Rizhao Steel
No. 5 Endless Strip Production Line and
Ancillary Works ( H il 5 9% ESP 4% 51 77 4 4=
EHEAEE TRMACEB)

Design and Construction EPC Project for
Section 2 of Baoshan Qidi Technology City in
Yunnan Province (£ F & & 1L B4 B} 557 3K
JH B 5 TOBE Bk i D AR K R (EPCYJE H )

Contractual
Amount

6.2

6.2

6.1

6.1

5.7

5.4

5.3



Party to the

No. Contract

29 Huatian
Engineering
& Technology
Corporation,
MCC

Name of Project

EPC Project for Production Capacity
Replacement (Luoyuan Min Guang) and
Sintering Process System of Ancillary Project
for San Gang Group of Fujian Luoyuan Min
Guang Iron and Steel Co., Ltd. (& % & I [
oG i SR RO AL A W = R E R BE B
MR ) M EHH B R
T EPCH K 116 H )

Total amount of material contracts

The proportion of the total amount of material contracts to audited
operating revenue in 2017

Contractual
Amount

5.2

328.4

13.5%

The information above is preliminary and for investors’ reference only. For final
information, please refer to the disclosure in the periodic report.

Notice is hereby given.

%

The board of directors of

Metallurgical Corporation of China Ltd.*

14 December 2018

For identification purposes only



